éesri

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE*

DEP Occupation Profile Canada

1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A
Ring: 1 kilometer radius

Sample Report

Labour Force Summary
Total Population
Total Population 15+
In the Labour Force
In the Labour Force: Employed
In the Labour Force: Unemployed
In the Labour Force: Occupation
In the Labour Force: Industry
In the Labour Force: Place of Work
Not in Labour Force
Participation Rate
Employment Rate
Unemployment Rate

Type of Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation
Management Occupations
Business, Finance and Administration
Natural and Applied Science
Health

Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services

Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport
Sales and Service
Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators

Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production

Manufacturing and Utilities
Not Applicable

Type of Industry
All Industries

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction
Utilities
Construction
Manufacturing
Wholesale Trade
Retail Trade
Transportation and Warehousing
Information and Cultural Industries
Finance and Insurance
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing

2019
18,506
16,406
12,257
10,993

1,263

4,150
74.7%
89.7%
10.3%

Professional, Scientific and Technical Services
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services

Educational Services

Health Care and Social Assistance
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation
Accommodation and Food Services

Other Services (except Public Administration)

Public Administration

2024
22,059
19,510
15,163
14,221
941
15,163
14,783
14,221
4,347
77.7%
93.8%
6.2%

2029
25,008
21,973
16,811
15,936

875

5,162

76.5%

94.8%
5.2%

2024-2029
Change
2,949
2,463
1,648
1,715
-66

815
-1.20%
1.00%
-1.00%

Number
15,163
297
3,551
2,256
752
3,838
772
2,432
711
26
129
398

Number
14,783
24
25
24
354
355
162
990
270
557
603
236
2,069
47
504
1,330
1,227
299
975
634
4,097

2024-2029
Annual Rate
2.54%
2.41%
2.08%
2.30%
-1.44%

3.50%
-0.31%
0.21%
-3.46%

2024
% Occupation

100.00%
1.96%
23.42%
14.88%
4.96%
25.31%
5.09%
16.04%
4.69%

0.17%

0.85%

2.62%

2024
% Industries

100.00%
0.16%
0.17%
0.16%
2.39%
2.40%
1.10%
6.70%
1.83%
3.77%
4.08%
1.60%
14.00%
0.32%
3.41%
9.00%
8.30%
2.02%
6.60%
4.29%
27.71%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.

PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



@esrl DEP Occupation Profile Canada

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE® 1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A
Ring: 1 kilometer radius

Sample Report

Place of Work
Employed
Worked at Home
Worked Outside Canada
No Fixed Workplace Address
Worked at Usual Place

Mode of Transportation
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work
By car as driver
By car as passenger
By public transit
By walking
By bicycle
By another method

Number
14,221
3,123
91
577
10,430

Number
11,007
3,187
499
1,891
4,399
415
617

2024
% Employed
100.00%
21.96%
0.64%
4.06%
73.34%

2024
% Transport.

100.00%

28.95%

4.53%

17.18%

39.97%

3.77%

5.61%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.

PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



@esrr DEP Occupation Profile Canada

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE® 1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A Sample Report
Ring: 3 kilometer radius

2024-2029 2024-2029
Labour Force Summary 2019 2024 2029 Change Annual Rate
Total Population 124,209 142,669 155,185 12,516 1.70%
Total Population 15+ 108,327 125,024 136,345 11,321 1.75%
In the Labour Force 73,752 89,838 96,313 6,475 1.40%
In the Labour Force: Employed 64,855 83,478 90,607 7,129 1.65%
In the Labour Force: Unemployed 8,897 6,360 5,707 -653 -2.14%
In the Labour Force: Occupation - 89,838 - - -
In the Labour Force: Industry o 87,527 > o o
In the Labour Force: Place of Work - 83,478 - - -
Not in Labour Force 34,574 35,186 40,031 4,845 2.61%
Participation Rate 68.1% 71.9% 70.6% -1.30% -0.36%
Employment Rate 87.9% 92.9% 94.1% 1.20% 0.26%
Unemployment Rate 12.1% 7.1% 5.9% -1.20% -3.64%
2024
Type of Occupation Number % Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation 89,838 100.00%
Management Occupations 1,597 1.78%
Business, Finance and Administration 19,298 21.48%
Natural and Applied Science 11,735 13.06%
Health 5,272 5.87%
Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services 22,508 25.05%
Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport 4,747 5.28%
Sales and Service 15,820 17.61%
Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators 5,207 5.80%
Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production 417 0.46%
Manufacturing and Utilities 759 0.84%
Not Applicable 2,476 2.76%
2024
Type of Industry Number % Industries
All Industries 87,527 100.00%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting 308 0.35%
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction 80 0.09%
Utilities 143 0.16%
Construction 2,815 3.22%
Manufacturing 2,007 2.29%
Wholesale Trade 922 1.05%
Retail Trade 6,612 7.55%
Transportation and Warehousing 1,831 2.09%
Information and Cultural Industries 2,693 3.08%
Finance and Insurance 2,949 3.37%
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing 1,485 1.70%
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services 10,943 12.50%
Management of Companies and Enterprises 234 0.27%
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services 3,485 3.98%
Educational Services 7,922 9.05%
Health Care and Social Assistance 8,537 9.75%
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation 2,117 2.42%
Accommodation and Food Services 5,632 6.43%
Other Services (except Public Administration) 3,705 4.23%
Public Administration 23,108 26.40%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.
PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



@esrl DEP Occupation Profile Canada

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE® 1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A
Ring: 3 kilometer radius

Sample Report

Place of Work
Employed
Worked at Home
Worked Outside Canada
No Fixed Workplace Address
Worked at Usual Place

Mode of Transportation
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work
By car as driver
By car as passenger
By public transit
By walking
By bicycle
By another method

Number
83,478
17,518

426
4,872
60,662

Number
65,534
27,155
3,554
11,551
17,308
3,265
2,701

2024
% Employed
100.00%
20.99%
0.51%
5.84%
72.67%

2024
% Transport.

100.00%

41.44%

5.42%

17.63%

26.41%

4.98%

4.12%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.

PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



éesri

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE*

DEP Occupation Profile Canada

1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A
Ring: 5 kilometer radius

Sample Report

Labour Force Summary
Total Population
Total Population 15+
In the Labour Force
In the Labour Force: Employed
In the Labour Force: Unemployed
In the Labour Force: Occupation
In the Labour Force: Industry
In the Labour Force: Place of Work
Not in Labour Force
Participation Rate
Employment Rate
Unemployment Rate

Type of Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation
Management Occupations

2019
236,828
202,660
133,272
117,448

15,824

69,388
65.8%
88.1%
11.9%

Business, Finance and Administration

Natural and Applied Science
Health

Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services

Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport
Sales and Service

Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators

Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production

Manufacturing and Utilities
Not Applicable

Type of Industry
All Industries

Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction

Utilities

Construction

Manufacturing

Wholesale Trade

Retail Trade

Transportation and Warehousing

Information and Cultural Industries

Finance and Insurance

Real Estate and Rental and Leasing
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services
Management of Companies and Enterprises
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services

Educational Services

Health Care and Social Assistance

Arts, Entertainment and Recreation
Accommodation and Food Services

Other Services (except Public Administration)

Public Administration

2024
263,969
227,334
158,461
146,995
11,467
158,461
154,094
146,995
68,872
69.7%
92.8%
7.2%

2029
283,637
244,923
167,929
157,797

10,132

76,994

68.6%

94.0%
6.0%

2024-2029
Change
19,668
17,589
9,468
10,802
-1,335
8,122
-1.10%
1.20%
-1.20%

Number
158,461
2,927
32,423
20,221
10,639
36,876
7,787
29,038
11,588
852
1,439
4,673

Number
154,094
540
134
237
6,050
3,708
1,831
12,744
4,315
4,431
5,104
2,566
18,182
388
6,886
13,986
16,778
3,531
9,278
6,325
37,080

2024-2029
Annual Rate
1.45%
1.50%
1.17%
1.43%
-2.45%

2.25%
-0.32%
0.26%
-3.58%

2024
% Occupation

100.00%
1.85%
20.46%
12.76%
6.71%
23.27%
4.91%
18.33%
7.31%

0.54%

0.91%

2.95%

2024
% Industries

100.00%
0.35%
0.09%
0.15%
3.93%
2.41%
1.19%
8.27%
2.80%
2.88%
3.31%
1.67%
11.80%
0.25%
4.47%
9.08%
10.89%
2.29%
6.02%
4.10%
24.06%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.

PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



@esrl DEP Occupation Profile Canada

THE SCIENCE OF WHERE® 1 Rue Wellington, Ottawa, Ontario, K1A Sample Report
Ring: 5 kilometer radius

2024
Place of Work Number % Employed
Employed 146,995 100.00%
Worked at Home 30,220 20.56%
Worked Outside Canada 695 0.47%
No Fixed Workplace Address 10,470 7.12%
Worked at Usual Place 105,609 71.85%
2024
Mode of Transportation Number % Transport.
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work 116,079 100.00%
By car as driver 55,629 47.92%
By car as passenger 7,101 6.12%
By public transit 20,300 17.49%
By walking 23,229 20.01%
By bicycle 5,397 4.65%
By another method 4,424 3.81%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in
accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada.
PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

September 26, 2025



