

Labour Force Summary	2019	2024	2029	2024-2029 Change	2024-2029 Annual Rate
Total Population	18,506	22,059	25,008	2,949	2.54%
Total Population 15+	16,406	19,510	21,973	2,463	2.41%
In the Labour Force	12,257	15,163	16,811	1,648	2.08%
In the Labour Force: Employed	10,993	14,221	15,936	1,715	2.30%
In the Labour Force: Unemployed	1,263	941	875	-66	-1.44%
In the Labour Force: Occupation	-	15,163	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Industry	-	14,783	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Place of Work	-	14,221	-	-	-
Not in Labour Force	4,150	4,347	5,162	815	3.50%
Participation Rate	74.7%	77.7%	76.5%	-1.20%	-0.31%
Employment Rate	89.7%	93.8%	94.8%	1.00%	0.21%
Unemployment Rate	10.3%	6.2%	5.2%	-1.00%	-3.46%

Type of Occupation	2024 Number	2024 % Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation	15,163	100.00%
Management Occupations	297	1.96%
Business, Finance and Administration	3,551	23.42%
Natural and Applied Science	2,256	14.88%
Health	752	4.96%
Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services	3,838	25.31%
Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport	772	5.09%
Sales and Service	2,432	16.04%
Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators	711	4.69%
Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production	26	0.17%
Manufacturing and Utilities	129	0.85%
Not Applicable	398	2.62%

Type of Industry	2024 Number	2024 % Industries
All Industries	14,783	100.00%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	24	0.16%
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction	25	0.17%
Utilities	24	0.16%
Construction	354	2.39%
Manufacturing	355	2.40%
Wholesale Trade	162	1.10%
Retail Trade	990	6.70%
Transportation and Warehousing	270	1.83%
Information and Cultural Industries	557	3.77%
Finance and Insurance	603	4.08%
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	236	1.60%
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services	2,069	14.00%
Management of Companies and Enterprises	47	0.32%
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services	504	3.41%
Educational Services	1,330	9.00%
Health Care and Social Assistance	1,227	8.30%
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation	299	2.02%
Accommodation and Food Services	975	6.60%
Other Services (except Public Administration)	634	4.29%
Public Administration	4,097	27.71%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

Place of Work	2024	
	Number	% Employed
Employed		
Worked at Home	14,221	100.00%
Worked Outside Canada	3,123	21.96%
No Fixed Workplace Address	91	0.64%
Worked at Usual Place	577	4.06%
	10,430	73.34%

Mode of Transportation	2024	
	Number	% Transport.
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work		
By car as driver	11,007	100.00%
By car as passenger	3,187	28.95%
By public transit	499	4.53%
By walking	1,891	17.18%
By bicycle	4,399	39.97%
By another method	415	3.77%
	617	5.61%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

Labour Force Summary	2019	2024	2029	2024-2029 Change	2024-2029 Annual Rate
Total Population	124,209	142,669	155,185	12,516	1.70%
Total Population 15+	108,327	125,024	136,345	11,321	1.75%
In the Labour Force	73,752	89,838	96,313	6,475	1.40%
In the Labour Force: Employed	64,855	83,478	90,607	7,129	1.65%
In the Labour Force: Unemployed	8,897	6,360	5,707	-653	-2.14%
In the Labour Force: Occupation	-	89,838	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Industry	-	87,527	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Place of Work	-	83,478	-	-	-
Not in Labour Force	34,574	35,186	40,031	4,845	2.61%
Participation Rate	68.1%	71.9%	70.6%	-1.30%	-0.36%
Employment Rate	87.9%	92.9%	94.1%	1.20%	0.26%
Unemployment Rate	12.1%	7.1%	5.9%	-1.20%	-3.64%

Type of Occupation	2024 Number	2024 % Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation	89,838	100.00%
Management Occupations	1,597	1.78%
Business, Finance and Administration	19,298	21.48%
Natural and Applied Science	11,735	13.06%
Health	5,272	5.87%
Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services	22,508	25.05%
Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport	4,747	5.28%
Sales and Service	15,820	17.61%
Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators	5,207	5.80%
Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production	417	0.46%
Manufacturing and Utilities	759	0.84%
Not Applicable	2,476	2.76%

Type of Industry	2024 Number	2024 % Industries
All Industries	87,527	100.00%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	308	0.35%
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction	80	0.09%
Utilities	143	0.16%
Construction	2,815	3.22%
Manufacturing	2,007	2.29%
Wholesale Trade	922	1.05%
Retail Trade	6,612	7.55%
Transportation and Warehousing	1,831	2.09%
Information and Cultural Industries	2,693	3.08%
Finance and Insurance	2,949	3.37%
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	1,485	1.70%
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services	10,943	12.50%
Management of Companies and Enterprises	234	0.27%
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services	3,485	3.98%
Educational Services	7,922	9.05%
Health Care and Social Assistance	8,537	9.75%
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation	2,117	2.42%
Accommodation and Food Services	5,632	6.43%
Other Services (except Public Administration)	3,705	4.23%
Public Administration	23,108	26.40%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

Place of Work	2024	
	Number	% Employed
Employed		
Worked at Home	83,478	100.00%
Worked Outside Canada	17,518	20.99%
No Fixed Workplace Address	426	0.51%
Worked at Usual Place	4,872	5.84%
	60,662	72.67%

Mode of Transportation	2024	
	Number	% Transport.
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work		
By car as driver	65,534	100.00%
By car as passenger	27,155	41.44%
By public transit	3,554	5.42%
By walking	11,551	17.63%
By bicycle	17,308	26.41%
By another method	3,265	4.98%
	2,701	4.12%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

Labour Force Summary	2019	2024	2029	2024-2029 Change	2024-2029 Annual Rate
Total Population	236,828	263,969	283,637	19,668	1.45%
Total Population 15+	202,660	227,334	244,923	17,589	1.50%
In the Labour Force	133,272	158,461	167,929	9,468	1.17%
In the Labour Force: Employed	117,448	146,995	157,797	10,802	1.43%
In the Labour Force: Unemployed	15,824	11,467	10,132	-1,335	-2.45%
In the Labour Force: Occupation	-	158,461	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Industry	-	154,094	-	-	-
In the Labour Force: Place of Work	-	146,995	-	-	-
Not in Labour Force	69,388	68,872	76,994	8,122	2.25%
Participation Rate	65.8%	69.7%	68.6%	-1.10%	-0.32%
Employment Rate	88.1%	92.8%	94.0%	1.20%	0.26%
Unemployment Rate	11.9%	7.2%	6.0%	-1.20%	-3.58%

Type of Occupation	2024 Number	2024 % Occupation
In the Labour Force for Occupation	158,461	100.00%
Management Occupations	2,927	1.85%
Business, Finance and Administration	32,423	20.46%
Natural and Applied Science	20,221	12.76%
Health	10,639	6.71%
Education, Law and Social, Community and Government Services	36,876	23.27%
Art, Culture, Recreation and Sport	7,787	4.91%
Sales and Service	29,038	18.33%
Trades, Transport/Equipment Operators	11,588	7.31%
Natural Resources, Agriculture and Related Production	852	0.54%
Manufacturing and Utilities	1,439	0.91%
Not Applicable	4,673	2.95%

Type of Industry	2024 Number	2024 % Industries
All Industries	154,094	100.00%
Agriculture, Forestry, Fishing and Hunting	540	0.35%
Mining, Quarrying, Oil and Gas Extraction	134	0.09%
Utilities	237	0.15%
Construction	6,050	3.93%
Manufacturing	3,708	2.41%
Wholesale Trade	1,831	1.19%
Retail Trade	12,744	8.27%
Transportation and Warehousing	4,315	2.80%
Information and Cultural Industries	4,431	2.88%
Finance and Insurance	5,104	3.31%
Real Estate and Rental and Leasing	2,566	1.67%
Professional, Scientific and Technical Services	18,182	11.80%
Management of Companies and Enterprises	388	0.25%
Administrative and Support, Waste Management and Remediation Services	6,886	4.47%
Educational Services	13,986	9.08%
Health Care and Social Assistance	16,778	10.89%
Arts, Entertainment and Recreation	3,531	2.29%
Accommodation and Food Services	9,278	6.02%
Other Services (except Public Administration)	6,325	4.10%
Public Administration	37,080	24.06%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.

Place of Work	2024	
	Number	% Employed
Employed	146,995	100.00%
Worked at Home	30,220	20.56%
Worked Outside Canada	695	0.47%
No Fixed Workplace Address	10,470	7.12%
Worked at Usual Place	105,609	71.85%

Mode of Transportation	2024	
	Number	% Transport.
Employed Population with Usual Place of Work	116,079	100.00%
By car as driver	55,629	47.92%
By car as passenger	7,101	6.12%
By public transit	20,300	17.49%
By walking	23,229	20.01%
By bicycle	5,397	4.65%
By another method	4,424	3.81%

Source: Esri reports are based, in whole or in part, on selected Statistics Canada files. Environics Analytics and Esri Inc acquires, processes and distributes Statistics Canada files in accordance with the Government of Canada's Open Data Policy. No information on any individual or household was made available to Environics Analytics or Esri Inc by Statistics Canada. PRIZM is a registered trademark of Claritas, LLC and is used with permission. Copyright © 2024 Esri.